
 
 

26 August 2022 
 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 September 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Jeremy Gardner, 
Carol O'Neal, Vee Barton, Mandy Buxton, Dan Flower, Jim Funnell, Joe Pannell (Adur 
Vice-Chair) and Julian Shinn 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Friday 2 September 2022. 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.   
2. Declarations of Interest 
  

Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 
relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.   

3. Public Question Time 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 
the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Thursday 1 September 2022. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)   

4. Confirmation of Minutes 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on  8 August 2022, which have been emailed to Members.  
5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  
6. Planning Applications(Pages 3 - 110) 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6.  
7. Executive Member Report: Trees in Adur & The Mannings, Surry 

Street.(Pages 111 - 132) 
 To note a report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Caroline Parry 
Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
01903 221081 
Caroline.perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
  

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Planning Committee
5th September 2022

Agenda Item 6

Ward: ALL

Key Decision: Yes / No

Report by the Director for Economy

Planning Applications

1
Application Number:   AWDM/1481/21 Recommendation – Approve subject to a

s.106 Agreement, the receipt of amended
plans and outstanding consultee
responses.

Site: Land At Former 5 Brighton Road, Shoreham-By-Sea

Proposal: Proposed mixed-use re-development between 3 and 8 storeys
[...]
icies. It is noted that this provision
relates only to the flatted block; the houses would rely upon roof-mounted solar
panels for their renewable energy component.

Solar panels on the roof of the apartment block would also provide a renewable
source of electricity. Space heating would be via ‘wet systems’ in all houses and

20



flats, which would be powered by gas boilers, a communal boiler for the apartment
block and individual boilers for houses, also providing hot water. These would be low
NOx emission-type and in the case of the apartment block, could be
decommissioned in future in the advent of the district heat network, connecting to the
wet systems in each apartment via a new plant-room interface. Legal agreement
obligations can  cater for this future scenario.

Given the future national reduction of gas reliance, the applicant has been asked to
explore other heating possibilities, for instance a hybrid approach perhaps including
air source heat pumps (ASHPs), to power low-temperature under-floor heating. An
update will be given.

In terms of current policies the applicant’s proposed approach to heat and energy is
predicted to achieve an above-target saving of 12.3% CO2, principally due to the
inclusion of solar panels. Whilst the inclusion of other energy sources, such as
ASHPs would represent a further improvement, the total saving in terms of
construction, insulation and renewable energy is predicted to be 31.3%, which is
considered a reasonable outcome under the Sustainable Energy SPD.

Housing: Need, Mix & Affordability

Housing Need

Policies 3 and 8 of the Local Plan and CA7 of the Joint Area Action Plan of 2019
(JAAP) set out a minimum target of 1,100 new homes in the redevelopment of the
Western Harbour Arm of the Shoreham Harbour Regeneration Area. This contributes
to the wider housing target of 3718 homes for Adur District up to 2032.

Since adoption of the JAAP, a total of 803 new dwellings in the Area are under
construction at the neighbourin
[...]
nsidered necessary.

It is noted that the test makes a general comment that daylight impacts upon the
approved but as-yet unbuilt eastern of the Kingston Wharf development block are
considered acceptable, however, a more detailed explanation has been requested
on this point.

In more qualitative terms, it is noted that much of the proposed buildings would be of
light coloured grey brick, which has a slightly greater light reflectance value than red
brick. This may also assist in minimising light impact.

In terms of neighbouring outlook, it is noted that a building of any height on this site
would remove or reduce lines of sight of the river, which were opened-up by the
demolition of the original building in recent years. The proposal is also likely to be
more prominent from these outlooks due to its comparatively greater height.

However, it is important that the tallest of the proposed buildings would be opposite a
commercial forecourt and that existing housing would look onto the proposed 3-4
storey terraces and intervening gap. The inclusion of frontage planting as a
complement to the distinctive architectural form, is considered to provide a
reasonable outlook, despite the larger size of the buildings by comparison with the
demolished one.

47



Flood Risk & Drainage

The site falls within flood zone 3 where ordinarily a sequential test would be required
which seeks to ensure that there are no other sites available that are less vulnerable
to flooding. However, this was undertaken in connection with the Local Plan and
JAAP and was accepted by both Planning Inspectors. Even with the inclusion of
sites with flood zone 3 the Local Plan could not meet its objectively assessed
housing needs for the District.

In accordance with JAAP and Local Plan policies the proposed ground floor would
be set above the 1:100 year flood level, which includes an allowance for predicted
climate change. This is approximately 1m - 1.7 above street level and 1.8m above
the riverbank ed
[...]
 five (11%) affordable homes off-site. Mindful of the weight attached
by national policy to the delivery of housing, particularly where the rate of recent
housing completions across the wider District is below target, and mindful of the
physical benefits provided by the dedication of land from the site to wider and new

55



paths,  the overall planning balance is considered positive.

The Highway authority is satisfied with traffic impacts and parking, subject to the
package of sustainable traffic measures. Some matters of detail remain to be
concluded, including amended plans to provide pavement space for a bus shelter
and with a keep-clear area in the central courtyard. Further information is also
awaited on other matters, including ventilation and heating, including exploration of
less gas reliance; resolution of surface water drainage; lighting information and
possible additional obscure glazing. However, none of these currently indicate any
insurmountable issue

Responses are also awaited from the HSE, Port Authority and Council Engineers.

In summary, the proposal is supported, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of
these matters and the receipt of minor amended plans.

Recommendation:

To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Development to grant
planning permission subject to:

i) The receipt of amended plans;
ii) The receipt of satisfactory comments from Technical Services regarding

drainage, Port Authority and the HSE;
iii) The completion of a s106 agreement securing affordable housing and the

development contributions set out in the report other than minor
variations agreed in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee;
and,

iv) Subject to the following planning conditions,

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans unless specified otherwise in a subsequent condition
imposed on this decision notice.

[Insert drawing numbers]

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in t
[...]
and in Brighton your Officers are aware there
is significant spare capacity in local schools.

Even if a need exists for a school site the applicant argues that the development
would comply with the Policy as there is alternative education provision provided
when the school was relocated to the newly-built Eastbrook Primary Academy

92



(located adjacent to the Site).

In the circumstances there are no policy objections to the redevelopment of the site
and the site has been identified in the Council's Strategic Housing Land Availability
Study as being suitable and available to help meet future housing needs.

As Members are aware there is a significant housing need for both market and
affordable housing to meet current and future housing needs. The applicant refers to
the fact that the Council cannot demonstrate a five year supply of housing and that
the latest Housing Delivery Test results (2021) shows that Adur DC has delivered
only 77% of its requirements. Members will also be aware that there is a
presumption in favour of sustainable development and in principle the
redevelopment of this site for housing is supported. The Adur Local Plan is under
review and as it is 5 years old could be argued as being out of date. Certainly the
Plan has not taken into account recent changes to the NPPF (2021 version). As a
result Members will be aware that the NPPF states that,

d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are
most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission
unless:

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development
proposed; or,

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken
as a whole.

ii) Housing Density, Design and Layout

There are a number of constraints that affect the si
[...]
on - 6th Form £19,642

Libraries £8,154

Waste No contribution required

Fire & Rescue £590

No. of Hydrants To be secured under Condition

TAD £66,898

Affordable Housing Provision of 9 affordable homes
(7 affordable rent and 2 shared ownership)

Public Art On site provision or off site
contribution of £30,000

Open Space £35

Total Contribution £257,045

Conclusion

This is a site with significant ecological and landscape constraints, however, the
applicant has provided a scheme which provides an appropriate balance between
delivering a viable housing scheme and still ensuring appropriate environmental
safeguards including: significant replacement planting within the site; retention of
boundary trees and a comprehensive list of ecological protection and enhancement
measures. The proposed development makes the most efficient use of brownfield
land and would produce a high quality sustainable development for future residents
whilst ensuring that the proposed development protects the amenities of adjoining
residents.

Given the housing pressures on the District and the advice in NPPF it is considered
that the benefits of the scheme outweigh the initial landscape and biodiversity loss
resulting from the felling of trees within the site. In the medium to long term the
significant replacement planting and ecological enhancements proposed for the site
would enhance the character and appearance of the area.

105



Recommendation

To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Development to grant
planning permission subject to:

i) The receipt of amended plans deleting 3 visitor parking spaces on the
western boundary and replacing these with replacement tree and shrub
planting.

ii) The receipt of satisfactory comments from Technical Services regarding
the revised Flood Risk Assessment

iii) The completion of a s106 agreement securing affordable housing and the
development contributions set out in the report other than minor
variations agreed in consultation with the 
[...]
 Matter considered and no issues identified.

12.0 Partnership Working

12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

13.0 Legal

13.1 Powers and duties contained in the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended) and associated legislation and statutory instruments.

14.0 Financial implications

14.1 Decisions made (or conditions imposed) which cannot be substantiated
or which are otherwise unreasonable having regard to valid planning
considerations can result in an award of costs against the Council if the
applicant is aggrieved and lodges an appeal. Decisions made which fail to
take into account relevant planning considerations or which are partly based
on irrelevant considerations can be subject to judicial review in the High Court
with resultant costs implications.

109



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Planning Committee
5th September 2022

Agenda Item no.7

Ward: St Mary’s

Improved Procedures to Ensure the Protection of Trees and Implementation

of New Tree Planting on Brownfield Development Sites.

Report by the Director for Economy

1.0 Summary

1.1 The attached report was requested by Executive Member for Regeneration, Cllr
Neocleous, following the felling of conifer trees, during redevelopment of The
Mannings, Surry Street, Shoreham. The report considers how the trees were
felled after originally being shown to be retained and recommends
improvements to current procedures. The Planning Committee is
recommended to note the report and the improved procedures relating to
validation and the use of a revised landscaping condition.

2.0 Background

2.1 Recent cases have identified that certain developments have been approved
with various supporting images indicating the retention of existing trees and
significant new planting only to find that such planting is not delivered when the
development is implemented. The attached report highlights the issues at the
Mannings but there are other examples for instance at Parcelforce where the
cred
[...]
al of trees originally
indicated to be retained as part of a development.’

3.4 This approach would have two effects. Firstly to compel developers to make the
felling of trees explicit rather than implied in any subsequent condition
discharge applications. Secondly, the description of the application within the
Weekly List is more likely to be of interest to Councillors, who may then in turn
seek further information and/or call the matter in for determination by the
Planning Committee. This would require an amendment to the current Scheme
of Delegation.

3.5 It should be borne in mind that such a planning condition could not be used to
retain trees indefinitely. Once development has been completed the planning
condition would require retention and replacement (if removed within 5 years)
but beyond this the trees could be removed. Only the service of a Tree
Preservation Order would provide ongoing protection (unless the site was in a
Conservation Area*)

112



4.0 Recommendation

4.1 The Planning Committee is requested to note the report and the proposed
changes to procedures to ensure the retention of trees where applicable and to
ensure that new planting proposed is delivered as envisaged.

113



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report: Trees in Adur & The Mannings, Surry Street.

30th June 2022

This report has been prepared at the request of the Executive Member for

Regeneration, Cllr Neocleous, following the recent felling of conifer trees,

during redevelopment of The Mannings, Surry Street, Shoreham. It looks in

particular at the planning process by which this tree felling was approved.

1. Background

1.1 In 2019 a planning application AWDM/1281/19 was submitted by the

housing association Southern Housing Group, for the demolition of a

block of 40 no. flats and the construction of a larger replacement block of

74 flats at The Mannings in Surry Street, Shoreham. The site included a

line of 36no. conifers (Leyland Cypress) along its western boundary with

the adjoining car park of the Co-Op (photo and aerial view below).

1
115



1.2 The application was considered by the Planning Committee on 11th

November 2019, at which the Committee resolved to require detailed

design changes to the building. The changes were made and on 9th

December the Committee resolved to approve the application, subject to

planning conditions to require submission of certain details, including

material and landscaping, and subject to a legal agreement to secure

affordable housing, transport and education provisions.

1.3 After resolution of a land ownership matter, Southern Housing completed

the agreement in October 2021 and planning permission was issued.

1.4 It is relevant that the officer report considered by the Committee stated,

under the sub-heading ‘Trees and Vegetation’ that: ‘a line of conifer trees

at the Co-op boundary are shown to be retained’. By contrast, it also

stated that sycamore and trees and elder elsewhere on the site fronting

Ham Road were to be removed.

2
116



1.5 In late February 2022, agents for Southern Housing submitted an

application for the approval of landscape details, as required condition 4

of the planning permission.

1.6 The submitted plans show a row of hornbeam trees in place of the conifer

trees at the western boundary. No direct explanation of this change was

submitted. The only partial explanation was provided two months earlier

in a pre-application email (2nd December 2021) to the planning office,

which chiefly concerned sycamore trees at Ham Road. In this a landscape

consultant for the applicant refers to removal of the conifers due to their

low quality, it also mentions that low soil volume and proximity of services

is a consideration.

1.7 In considering the application to discharge the landscaping condition

during March-May 2022, planning officers, in consultation with the tree

officer, explored with the applicant, the question of whether more t
[...]
ficer’s

report to Committee was that the whilst other trees were proposed to be

felled, the conifer trees were to remain:

‘Trees & vegetation

Two sycamore trees and three Elders would be removed from the

Ham Road and Surry Street frontages. These are of poor quality,

although they contribute to the overall mass of vegetation. One of

the sycamores has regrown from a stump and is particularly poor. A

line of conifer trees at the Co-op boundary are shown to be

retained. Although there would not be suitable space for tree

planting, a landscaping scheme would provide some new shrubs

and grasses at frontages and beside the car park.’

2.8 The officer’s report proposed that approval of the application should

include planning conditions, among them would be a requirement for

the submission and approval of hard and soft landscaping details and

implementation, including biodiversity measures. This condition was

recommended in order to ensure that where the proposed plan offered

5
119



little detail, the precise details of planting and biodiversity measures

would be approved an implemented subsequently

2.9 Relevant information in February 2022 comprised the Proposed Planting

Plan (Appendix 5). Appendix 6 is the applicant’s covering letter

submitted with the application is also attached but makes no reference

to the conifers. Appendix 7 is an email thread between the applicant’s

architect and landscape consultant which was forwarded to the planning

office 2nd December 2021.

2.10 The planting plan proposes a row of hornbeam trees along the western

boundary, in replacement for the conifer trees. The applicant’s covering

letter makes reference only to the removal of one of the sycamore trees

(T3). This tree was one of those referred to in the 2019 report to

Committee as to be felled. The applicant described the proposed

planting as offering mitigation for this.

2.11 Explanation for the proposed felling of the conifer trees is given only in

the prec
[...]
 trees to the west boundary
in place of the conifer hedge, but the arboricultural report shows the conifer hedge to be
retained. It is your feeling that the tree planting to this boundary is not suitable due to lack of
soil volume (narrow verge) and the requirement to locate services in this area.

If you require further information please don't hesitate to get in touch.
Kind regards,
Hannah

Hannah Oakden BA (Hons) MA MLI

_________________

17
131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications
	7 Executive Member Report: Trees in Adur & The Mannings, Surry Street.
	Exec Member Report - Trees in Adur & The Mannings - FINAL 30-06-22.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

5 September 2022 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 

Councillor Joe Pannell (Vice-Chair) 
  

 
*Councillor Vee Barton 
Councillor Carol O'Neal 
Councillor Julian Shinn 
Councillor Jim Funnell 
 

*Councillor Mandy Buxton 
Councillor Jeremy Gardner 
Councillor Dan Flower 
 
 

* Absent 
 
 
Officers: Head of Planning and Development, Principal Planning officer, Senior Lawyer 

and Democratic Services Officer  
__________________________________________________________________   
 
   
ADC-PC/22/22-23   Substitute Members 

 
Cllr Andy McGregor substituted for Cllr Vee Barton 
Cllr Paul Mansfield substituted for Cllr Mandy Buxton 
  
ADC-PC/23/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Carol O’Neal declared that, in relation to application two, she had attended a 
consultation meeting but had no pecuniary interest. 
  
ADC-PC/24/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There was one question raised under Public Question Time. 
  
Christine Gunter asked -  
  
Recent research by Rightmove shows Adur to be the least affordable place in the UK for 
first time buyers. 
First time buyers will struggle in Shoreham, Lancing and Worthing where salaries are 
being outpaced by strong house growth. 
The average asking price for a first time buyer’s home in Adur is now 11.6 times the 
average local salary whereas the national figure is 7.2 of the average local salary. 
This is a truly shocking and for most an unattainable figure. 
Therefore what help will the majority of developments along the A259 and Old Shoreham 
Road – highly priced and some marketed as second homes- going to be for local first 
time buyers.? 
  
 
 



 
2 

Head of Planning and Development, James Appleton answered -  
  
This is an important matter for many councils in the SE and there is a similar situation in 
Worthing in terms of the affordability gap between average earnings and the average 
house prices. The key issue for many councils, particularly along the coast, is the lack of 
land, which has meant that Adur, in promoting its Local Plan in 2017, was not able to 
meet its objectively assessed future housing needs. The Local Plan Inspector back in 
2017 made it clear that any allocation of sites should be minimum with an expectation to 
look at maximising the ability to bring forward housing on brownfield sites and on 
allocated sites and, through the actions of the Planning Committee, trying to ensure 
wherever possible the delivery of the Local Plan policy compliant 30% affordable 
housing.  
  
The main issue is that many of our residents cannot afford rented accommodation let 
alone afford a deposit for a house or apartment.  However, it is not just through the 
planning process that additional affordable housing can be provided.  We have been very 
fortunate that Registered Providers like Hyde and Southern Housing have purchased 
sites and are using Government funding to provide more social rent and shared 
ownership properties than required by adopted Local Plan policies. The Council’s 
intended disposal of the Civic Centre site is to Hyde Housing will deliver all 150 
apartments as affordable homes on the site (60% of the dwellings would be shared 
ownership and 40% social rent). Similarly, the Kingston Wharf site will be delivering 255 
affordable dwellings. 
  
These shared ownership properties will give the ability to people to get a foot on the 
housing ladder whilst the social rent apartments will reduce the Council's Housing waiting 
lists helping to meet those in greatest housing need. 
  
There are a number of things therefore that the Council can and is doing to address the 
affordability gap.  In addition, the Council is looking to redevelop its own land to bring 
forward additional Council housing and we have various developments being built at the 
moment at Albion Street, Cecil Norris and at Mash Barn, Lancing.   
  
We are also reviewing the 2017 Local Plan and we will be looking at the scope to 
increase the supply of new housing despite the constraints of a lack of land. Government 
is committed to delivering new housing and its planning policies are weighted in favour of 
more sustainable, higher density development to try and deliver the 300,000 homes 
needed to tackle the national housing shortage. 
  
Christine Gunter asked a supplementary question -  
  
Do any of those plans include restrictions on properties being bought as second homes? 
  
Head of Planning and Development, James Appleton answered - 
  
Not currently. However, this is an issue that is being looked at nationally. A number of 
councils have tried and failed to do this and it is difficult to restrict how land and property 
is sold.  This of course is not an issue for the affordable rented homes I have mentioned 
earlier as these will be restricted to local residents in Adur.   
  
 



 
3 

The Chair used her discretion to allow a question from a member of the gallery that had 
not been submitted beforehand. 
  
The gentleman asked -  
  
This question relates to consultations. A recent consultation was held regarding a 
planning application. At this event a resident asked a representative of the developer why 
no one from the council was present there. Please could officers explain why this was the 
case? 
  
Head of Planning and Development, James Appleton answered - 
  
The Council generally encourages applicants to consult with communities at a pre-
application stage.  In this case this was an event organised by the Developer to explain 
how the proposals have evolved during the planning process to address comments 
raised by the public and planning officers.  If Officers were specifically invited, they would 
have to make it clear to those present that it was a developer consultation and fell 
outside any formal consultation process run by the planning department. 
  
ADC-PC/25/22-23   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 08 August 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
  
ADC-PC/26/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  
ADC-PC/27/22-23   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
  
ADC-PC/28/22-23   Executive Member Report: Trees in Adur & The Mannings, Surry 

Street. 
 

The Head of Planning and Development presented the report which focused particularly 
on the redevelopment of the Mannings and a line of conifer trees that had been felled. 
The report explored where it may be possible to tighten up procedures in relation to trees 
that are to be retained. It also looked at validation requirements and suggested that more 
detail would be required to demonstrate that indicative tree planting could be delivered 
and would not be affected by services particularly drainage. 
  
The members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.13 pm 

 
 

Chair 


